

KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222
Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	:	Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X		

**RESPONSE BY GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO
THE IGNITION SWITCH PLAINTIFFS' NO STRIKE PLEADING WITH
REGARD TO THE SECOND AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT;
AND THE NON-IGNITION SWITCH PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION PLEADING WITH
REGARD TO THE SECOND AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND FACTS 5

 A. The Motions To Enforce. 5

 B. The April 15 Decision..... 6

 C. The Judgment..... 8

 D. The Second Amended Consolidated Complaint. 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Plaintiffs’ Jurisdictional Arguments Lack Merit, As This Court Has Repeatedly Held. 12

II. The SACC Improperly Intermixes Pre-363 Sale Allegations Relating to Old GM Conduct with Assertions About Purported New GM Conduct. 14

 A. Claims by the Pre-363 Sale plaintiffs and used Old GM vehicle plaintiffs are based on successor liability..... 14

 B. The remaining claims in the SACC depend on Old GM conduct and are therefore not Independent Claims..... 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims for bankruptcy fraud and other claims that rely on knowledge imputed to New GM are successor liability claims..... 19

III. The Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating Why They Should Be Excused From the Sale Order and Injunction..... 23

 A. The Judgment and April 15 Decision applies to Non-Ignition Switch Plaintiffs..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that their claims are distinguishable from the Ignition Switch Plaintiffs. 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayers v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	5
<i>Handy v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 786 (9th Cir 1975)	16
<i>In re 1031 Tax Grp. LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ.-2799, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33755 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 514 B.R. 377 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014), leave to appeal denied, No. 15–CV–772 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2015)	13, 16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 522 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014), leave to appeal denied, No. 15–CV–776 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2015)	13
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	2, 6, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 531 B.R. 354 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7, 9, 14, 18, 22, 25, 26
<i>In re Quigley Co., Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	12
<i>Trusky v. Gen. Motors Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , Adv. No. 12-09803, 2013 WL 620281 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013)	22
